
Cabinet
05 September 2017

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - CABINET
Date & Time - TUESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 AT 

9.30 AM

Venue - NORFOLK & DEREHAM ROOMS, THE 
CONFERENCE SUITE, ELIZABETH 
HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.

The Cabinet

Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs A M Webb

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE 
TELEPHONES

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Friday, 25 August 2017

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
05 September 2017

Page(s)
herewith



Cabinet
05 September 2017

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 5 - 15

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2017.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) 

16 - 52

To consider the grants put forward.  

8. BUSINESS RATES FOR THE DEREHAM PILOT SCHEME 53 - 67

Report of Councillor Paul Claussen, Executive Member for Place 
(Health Lead).

9. QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-18 68 - 77

Report of Councillor Philip Cowen, Executive Member for Finance.

10. NEXT MEETING 
To note that the date of the next Cabinet meeting will be on Tuesday 17 
October at 9.30am in the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham.

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider passing the following resolution:

Page(s)
herewith



Cabinet
05 September 2017

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 and 4 of Schedule 
12A to the Act”.

PART B – ITEM FROM WHICH THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED  

12. PROCUREMENT OF WASTE AND RELATED SERVICES CONTRACT 78 - 89

Report of Councillor Paul Claussen, Executive Member for Place 
(Health Lead).

Page(s)
herewith



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Monday, 10 July 2017 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak

Also Present
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr K. Martin

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr J Newton
Mr P S Wilkinson

In Attendance
Alex Chrusciak - Director of Planning and Building Control
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Stephen James - Communities Manager
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
James Mann - Planning Policy Officer
Phil Mileham - Strategic Planning Manager
Tim Mills - Executive Manager Growth
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance
Sarah Robertson - Senior Planning Policy Officer*
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place

Action By

69/17 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2017 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 

70/17 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors S Chapman-Allen and Webb.

71/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

The minute from the item of Urgent Business can be found at reference 
82/17.

72/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Cowen declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 as he worked as an 

5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet
10 July 2017

2

Architect within the Breckland district.

73/17 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Crawford, Hollis, Newton, Martin, Matthews and Wilkinson were in 
attendance.

74/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

75/17 BRECKLAND LOCAL PLAN AND THE STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT DOCUMENT 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer informed Members that the Central Norfolk 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment formed the key element of the housing 
evidence which was required to support the Local Plan.  The key element of 
the report was the housing target to be delivered across the district equated 
to 612 dwellings per annum for the Local Plan during the period of 2011 – 
2036.

The Executive Member for Growth added that there had been a good debate 
of both the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA), and the Breckland 
Local Plan at the Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 6 July.

He went on to ask Members for an additional recommendation, which would 
be for Cabinet only; to approve the seventh revision Local Development 
Scheme (Appendix C) and publish on the Council’s website and make 
available as per the provisions of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
(2004), as amended.

Councillor Cowen asked if the SHMA reflected the fact that Breckland looked 
to the Cambridge area, especially as Thetford would continue to grow and 
work continued with the A11 Technology Corridor.  The Director of Planning 
and Building Control said the SHMA considered the best fit for the majority of 
the district which 
[...]

support change and development.

Councillor Cowen felt that it was a combined initiative between the Breckland 
District Council and the Town Council and added that the inward investment 
service area should also be integrated into the project.

Councillor Robinson was encouraged by the report by working in partnership 
with the Towns and the Local Enterprise Partnership and looking strategically 
in what communities needed as a whole.

Councillor Bambridge added that as a Ward Member he wanted input to 

Action By

14



Cabinet
10 July 2017

11

represent the local villages surrounding the Towns.  The Executive Director 
for Place confirmed that the project would also incorporate the hinterland 
surrounding the Towns.

The Chairman was pleased to see this project and added that it was also 
being considered at a County Council level.

Options
1) That Cabinet support the further development of the Breckland Market 

Town Initiative Programme;

2) That Cabinet recommend to Council that the Pride in Breckland 
programme is concluded and that the residual funding held in reserve 
for this programme is reallocated to the Market Town Initiative.

Reasons
Our high streets and town centres are facing serious challenges from out-of-
town shopping centres and the growth of online and mobile retailing.  Our 
market towns and high streets need to be vibrant places with a strong 
economy and offer something that neither shopping centres nor the internet 
can match.

It was RESOLVED that:
1) the further development of the Breckland Market Town Initiative 

Programme be supported; and,

2) RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that the Pride in Breckland 
programme is concluded and that the residual funding held in reserve 
for this programme is reallocated to the Market Town Initiative.

81/17 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangments for the next meeting on 5 September at 9.30am in the 
Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham were noted.

82/17 EXCLUSION FROM PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

 (a) Breckland Training Services - Next Steps and Options  

The Executive Member for Finance presented the report to Members who 
were asked to consider the next steps and options in relation to the future 
of Breckland training Services.

It was RESOLVED to RECOMMEND the report to FULL COUNCIL.

The meeting closed at 11.20 am

CHAIRMAN

Action By

15



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Member for Place, Paul Claussen

To: Cabinet, Tuesday 5th September 2017

Author: Clive Rayner, Grant Officer, Norfolk Community Foundation

Subject: Match Funding (large) application 

Purpose: To consider the decision to award funding to Carbrooke Village Hall

Recommendation:

1) That the Executive Member for Place approves the following grant award:
 £14,400 (or 30% of the project costs, whichever is the lower amount) to 

Carbrooke Village Hall to carry out renovations to the kitchen and toilets.

BACKGROUND – Carbrooke Village Hall

1.1 Carbrooke Village Hall is seeking a grant of £14,400 to contribute towards the cost 
of renovating the kitchen and toilet areas of the building. 

1.2 The village hall has a range of issues including problems with dampness and 
resultant mould growth due to water penetration through the kitchen and toilet walls 
which is causing plaster to fall off, not currently having hot water in the toilets and 
difficulties with disabled access. The application comments that those with 
disabilities have no realistic prospect of using the toilets at present and are therefore 
to all intents and purposes excluded from using the hall.

1.3 The building work will involve stripping out all of the kitchen and toilet fittings, 
removing the external render from the kitchen and toi
[...]
tingency figure to the second of the three quotes when 
assessing what budget is needed. This gives a figure of £48,000. The committee is 
confident that the work can be zero-rated for VAT. Both the chair and the caretaker 
of the hall are involved in a business that carries out a lot of property renovation 
work and so there should be effective control of the project and the costs.
 

1.6 The village hall has already raised £20,357 towards the cost including £15,057 from 
community events and fundraising, £2,800 from Carbrooke Parish Council and a 
£2,500 donation from a local resident. The charity is also guaranteed a minimum of 
£2,000 from the Tesco’s Bags of Help scheme and other funding applications to the 
Trusthouse Charitable Foundation and The Bernard Sunley Charitable Foundation 
are in progress.

1.7 This is a strong application in terms of the need for improvements and the potential 
for the renovated hall to increase usage and better serve the community. Other 
aspects of the hall such as the roof, windows and heating are in good or reasonable 
condition and the planned work is an appropriate and achievable level of renovation. 
The only relative weakness is the uncertainty about the costs and the inclusion of a 
contingency allowance of £8,000. The age and structure of the building mean that 
there are some uncertainties about what the contractor will find once work begins 
and this was the committee representatives’ rationale for the contingency. The 
committee understand that any grant from Breckland Council would reduce if the 
project costs less than the budgeted £48,000 and that the grant would need to be 
paid on receipt of invoices. The grant award would also be subject to the other 
necessary funding being secured.

2) OPTIONS

2.1 Fully fund the application set out in the report
2.2 Part fund the application set out in the report
2.3 Do nothing

3) REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The grant application meets the criteria of the scheme.

4) 
[...]
lication on behalf of the above organisation.

I certify that the information in this application is correct.

31



Fri May 12 09:22:13 GMT 2017Application: OGA091794

  Page  of 13 13

3.  

4.  

5.  

If the information in the application changes in any way I will inform Norfolk Community Foundation
immediately.

I give permission for Norfolk Community Foundation to record the information in this form electronically and
to contact my organisation by phone, mail or email with information about its activities and about funding
opportunities.

I agree to participate in monitoring, auditing and evaluation related to these funds - you can find out more
about how Norfolk Community Foundation monitors grants at 
www.norfolkfoundation.com/apply/funding-for-non-profits/monitoring/

Norfolk Community Foundation would like to follow up on successful applicants and potentially feature them in our
publicity. Please tick this box to confirm that, if your application is successful, you are willing to take part in publicity
activities.

Yes

Declaration - Please enter your name
E.Buscall

Position in organisation
Chair

32

http://www.norfolkfoundation.com/apply/funding-for-non-profits/monitoring/


BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Member for Place, Paul Claussen

To: Cabinet, Tuesday 5th September 2017

Author: Clive Rayner, Grant Officer, Norfolk Community Foundation

Subject: Match Funding (large) application 

Purpose: To consider the decision to award funding to The Wayland 
Partnership Development Trust

Recommendation:

1) That the Executive Member for Place approves the following grant award:
 £19,972.60 (or 20.8% of the project costs, whichever is the lower amount) to 

The Wayland Partnership Development Trust for a new project called Wayland 
Community of Culture.

BACKGROUND – The Wayland Partnership Development Trust

1.1 The Wayland Partnership aims to promote the economic, social, cultural and 
environmental well-being of the Wayland area (the mar
[...]
 Development Manager. A 
new part time (18 hours per week) Project Officer post would be created to work on 
the project and a freelance Communication Officer post would also be appointed. 

1.7 The project is developing a sound methodology for assessing its impact including 

34



collecting baseline data regarding High Street footfall, the number of visitors to the 
Tourist Information Centre and a survey of tourism businesses that offer 
accommodation.

2) OPTIONS

2.1 Fully fund the application set out in the report
2.2 Part fund the application set out in the report
2.3 Do nothing

3) REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The grant application meets the criteria of the scheme.

4) EXPECTED BENEFITS 

4.1  Improved sustainability of the Wayland Partnership. 
 20 businesses will benefit directly through the supply chain.
 20 businesses will benefit from training provision in marketing and customer 

service.
 50 businesses will benefit indirectly through increased number of visitors and 

shoppers. 
 Increase in the number of day visitors and overnight stays in the area.
 20 volunteers will benefit from training provision in customer service. 
 20 volunteers will gain increased skills and/or confidence.
 

5) IMPLICATIONS
In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of 
the decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk 
Management; Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; 
Transformation Programme; Other. Where the report author considers that there 
may be implications under one or more of these headings, these are identified 
below.

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Match Funding reserves held by Norfolk Community Foundation have a current 
balance of £93,990. With two applications recommended for a total of £8,177 from 
an e
[...]
on.

I certify that the information in this application is correct.

If the information in the application changes in any way I will inform Norfolk Community Foundation
immediately.

I give permission for Norfolk Community Foundation to record the information in this form electronically and
to contact my organisation by phone, mail or email with information about its activities and about funding
opportunities.

I agree to participate in monitoring, auditing and evaluation related to these funds - you can find out more
about how Norfolk Community Foundation monitors grants at 
www.norfolkfoundation.com/apply/funding-for-non-profits/monitoring/

Norfolk Community Foundation would like to follow up on successful applicants and potentially feature them in our
publicity. Please tick this box to confirm that, if your application is successful, you are willing to take part in publicity
activities.

Yes

Declaration - Please enter your name
Suzanne Rhind

Position in organisation
Business &
Community
Development
Manager

52

http://www.norfolkfoundation.com/apply/funding-for-non-profits/monitoring/


BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Paul Claussen – Executive Member for Place

To: Cabinet – 5 September 2017
Council – 21 September 2017

Author: Cassie Ruffell, Business Growth Officer

Subject: Discretionary Retail Rate Relief Scheme

Purpose: To consider the introduction of a discretionary retail rate relief scheme within the 
five market towns of Breckland, following the Dereham pilot scheme completion. 
The retail rate relief scheme could attract investment and limit areas of retail 
decline. It is anticipated that this scheme could positively assist in a reduction in 
the number of empty retail units in targeted areas of Breckland’s five market 
towns. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1) Members to recommend whether they consider it appropriate to adopt a discretionary retail 
rate relief scheme within the five market towns of Breckland.
 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 In 
[...]
business rate relief 
scheme for new retail businesses filling empty properties within the five market towns of 
Breckland. The scheme would commence in early 2018 with applications accepted over a 
12 month period. The scheme would offer up to 80% business rates relief for a 12 month 
period and would be targeted at businesses that meet all eligible criteria. The scheme as a 
whole would be reviewed on an annual basis.  Financial details of the scheme are shown 
within the attached spreadsheet (Appendix 2).
 

2.2 Option 2 – Do nothing; continue to offer the current schemes of small business relief and 
the Government empty premises relief. 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 We have a clear corporate commitment to helping our market towns to thrive in order that 
they in turn provide the required support to surrounding villages and hinterlands. We 
recognise that Breckland’s market towns need to be vibrant and busy, offering an 
interesting and enjoyable experience to visitors.  Out of town and online shopping have 
drawn many people away from town centres. Thus, businesses find it hard to sustain a 
presence on the high street. High rents, competition and business rates add to the problem. 
The result is void premises, a preponderance of charity shops in some town centres and 
low quality retail offers in others. 

3.2 Breckland has an important role in facilitating the renaissance of its town centres. There are 
a number of ways in which it can be a catalyst of change. However, it is important to be 
seen to act quickly in support our town centre. To this end, Members are asked to agree to 
a discretionary retail rate relief scheme in all five of our market towns.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 Supported by proportionate contributions from both government and NCC, a number of void 
units in Breckland could be filled by new high-quality independent retail and service sector 
businesses, reducing the impact of a relatively large number of charity shops.  

4.2 T
[...]
NORWICH ROAD IP25 6JU 01/04/2016 2250 £1,077.75 OFFICES AND PREMISES 100.00% £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

£440,297.25 £244,271.97 £195,417.58 £48,854.39 £24,427.20 £19,541.76 £4,885.44

Gov £ BDC £ NCC £
No Discretionary 
relief by BDC ‐ 
income if all 
occupied

£122,135.99 £97,708.79 £24,427.20

With 80% 
discretionary 
relief by BDC  ‐ 
income if all 
occupied

£24,427.20 £19,541.76 £4,885.44

Difference 97708.79 78167.03 19541.76
Reduction from 
business rates 

levy 39,083.52
Total cost to 

BDC £39,083.52

Whilst the council are in a "growth" position of NNDR income a levy is paid of 50% of all growth above the Government baseline.
For Breckland this levy is paid into the Norfolk Pool for use on economic development projects in the area.
As detailed, the proposed relief above would reduce the overall NNDR income by £195,418.  This would in turn reduce the levy payable by Breckland by £39,084 meaning the overall impact on Breckland would be £39,084 per year

67



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Cllr Philip Cowen, Executive Member Finance 

To: Cabinet, 5 September 2017

(Author: Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation)

Subject: Quarter 1 Financial Performance Report 2017-18

Purpose: This report provides information on the forecast full year financial position 
of the Council as at 30 June 2017 and progress to date on the Moving 
Forward transformation programme

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the report and appendix is noted.

1.1 Throughout the year quarterly monitoring reports are completed forecasting the expected 
year end out-turn against the budgets.  This report provides information on the forecast 
full year financial performance as at 30 June 2017 for revenue, transformation, capital and 
treasury, with the detail being included in the attached appendix.

1.2 Revenue
The overall forecast below budget spend is £115k.  
The major variances identified are:

 Flexible Homelessness Support grant of £167k received – a report will be coming 
forward to Members shortly regarding the proposed spend of this grant.

 Efficiencies within services not yet achieved £199k – a section on the moving 
forward programme is included in the appendix.

 Above budget Housing Benefit Grant income of £78k.
 Reduced NNDR levy costs of £57k

1.3 Moving Forward Transformation Programme
This programme has delivered savings of £859k (67%) against a target of £1,290k.  The 
programme has been flexed in this years budget to reflect the latest positions of project 
time frames and will continue to be adjusted throughout the programme as necessary.  
Overall the programme has achieved efficiencies of £1,063k by 2020-21 and these have 
already been included in the approved budgets.  As time progresses, it becomes more 
important that these projects begin on time, to deliver the higher levels of savings required 
in subsequent years and this is monitored through the transformation boards.

1.4 Capital
The forecast out-turn shows spend of £8,649k (93%) against the budget at this early stage 
of the year.  Of the £641k under spend, the majority is requested to be carried forward into 
next year and this will be addressed at budget setting time.

1.5 Treasury
The interest income is forecast as £14k above budget for the year as a result of loans to 
3rd parties being for a longer duration than initially budgeted.

68

Agenda Item 9



2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 That the report and appendix be noted.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of the Council, 
enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To ensure Members are updated regularly and in a timely fashion on the overall Council 
financial position.

4.2 To make the best use of the funding available to the Council.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms
[...]
ty

Banks - Non
UK

Building
Societies

Loans to 3rd
Parties

Counterparty Exposure

Actions/Decisions required
None

1 LIBID – London Inter-bank Bid Rate

Currently 
32% of 

investments 
have a 

maturity of 
less than 1 

week.

77



Document is Restricted

78

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Breckland Community Funding Applications (Standing Item)
	Carbrooke Village Hall application
	Report Match funding (large) Wayland Partnership
	The Wayland Partnership Development Trust application

	8 Business Rates for the Dereham Pilot Scheme
	Appendix 1 Guidance  Application for Disretionary Rate Relief
	Appendix 2 Discretionary Rate Relief Financial 2017 scheme

	9 Quarter 1 Financial Performance Report 2017-18
	Appendix A for Quarter 1 Financial Performance Report 2017-18

	12 Procurement of Waste and Related Services Contract
	B 170824 Procurement of Wast and Related Services Contract




Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 5 September 2017 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs A. M. Webb

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr J. Newton

Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer
Cassie Ruffell - Business Growth Officer

Action By

83/17 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. .

84/17 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

None.

85/17 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

86/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

None.



Cabinet
5 September 2017

2

87/17 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 
5) 

The Chairman welcomed back Councillor Chapman-Allen.  Members 
applauded Marion’s return.

Councillors Marion Chapman-Allen, Shirley Matthews, Bill Borrett, Harry 
Clarke, Keith Martin, Mike Nairn, John Newton and Peter Wilkinson.

88/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None.

89/17 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 
(AGENDA ITEM 7) 

The Executive Member for Place (Health Lead) presented two match funding 
application reports, the first for Carbrooke Village Hall and the second for the 
Wayland Partnership Development Trust; both of which were being 
recommended for approval.

 (a) Carbrooke Village Hall  

The report concerned a large match funding application for renovations to 
the kitchens and toilets in Carbrooke Village Hall.

Although in support of the application, the Executive Member for Place 
(Health Lead) felt that additional leverage could be applied to access other 
funding streams to assist with the growth in the village.

The Executive Member for Finance mentioned a recent development in 
Wretham which had benefited from S106 monies for the refurbishment of 
the village hall and felt that this form of funding should be encouraged.

Councillor Theresa Hewett, one of the Ward Members for Carbrooke, had 
also supported the application.  

Reasons

The grant application met the criteria of the scheme.

Options

1. Fully fund the application as set out in the report
2. Part fund the application as set out in the report
3. Do nothing

RESOLVED that the Match Funding grant of £14,400 (or 30% of the project 
costs, whichever is the lower amount) to Carbrooke Village Hall to carry out 
renovations to the kitchen and toilets be approved.

 (b) Wayland Partnership Development Trust  

The report concerned an application from the Wayland Partnership 
Development Trust for £19,972.60 for a new project called Wayland 

Action By



Cabinet
5 September 2017

3

Community of Culture.  The Executive Member for Place (Health Lead) 
supported the application as he was impressed with how the town of 
Watton was developing.

The Executive Member for Governance was also in full support and hoped 
that Thetford would benefit too with something similar.

Reasons

The grant application meets the criteria of the scheme.

Options

1. Fully fund the application as set out in the report
2. Part fund the application as set out in the report
3. Do nothing

RESOLVED that the Match Funding grant of £19,972.60 (or 20.8% of the 
project costs, whichever is the lower amount) to The Wayland Partnership 
Development Trust towards a new project called Wayland Community of 
Culture be approved.

90/17 BUSINESS RATES FOR THE DEREHAM PILOT SCHEME (AGENDA ITEM 
8) 

The Executive Member for Place (Health Lead) presented the report which 
concerned the introduction of a discretionary retail rate relief scheme for the 
five market towns in Breckland.

The Executive Member for Place (Health Lead) was in full support of this 
scheme as it would allow small independent retail businesses a little relief.  
He felt that the process should be kept as simple as possible to allow for a 
better take up. He further felt that this scheme should form part of the Market 
Town Initiative ‘umbrella’.

Councillor Clarke echoed the above comments. He had been disappointed 
with the lack of support from businesses in Dereham and drew Members’ 
attention to paragraph 1.4 of the report where it stated that some businesses 
had not been aware of the scheme. He therefore felt that it should to be 
reinforced and promoted accordingly.

The Executive Member for People and Information thought that the scheme 
was an excellent initiative as market towns, in this day and age, needed to be 
supported to encourage more businesses into the town centres.

The Executive Member for Growth echoed the aforementioned comments but 
pointed out that it was a very simple process - you either qualified or not.  
Referring to Watton, in relation to the Wayland Partnership, mentioned in the 
previous Minute, he felt that the reinstatement of the Dereham Business 
Forum was very important as it would ease the interaction between the 
Council and businesses.

The Executive Member for Growth and Commercialisation was pleased that 
all Members were in favour of the scheme as any help to businesses would 
be welcomed.

Action By



Cabinet
5 September 2017

4

The Leader had listened to the comments made about Dereham and asked 
how Officers were proposing to inform businesses of eligibility.  The Business 
Growth Officer advised that there were many ways that businesses could be 
notified but a full marketing campaign would be required.

The Executive Director of Place explained that he and the Communications 
Manager were already working on a Communications Strategy to promote the 
scheme.

The Executive Member for Finance asked if retail premises in rural areas 
would qualify.  In response, Members were informed that it would depend on 
the location and where the boundaries were defined.

Reasons

Breckland Council had a clear corporate commitment to helping its market 
towns to thrive in order that they in turn provide the required support to 
surrounding villages and hinterlands.  It was recognised that Breckland’s 
market towns need to be vibrant and busy, offering an interesting and 
enjoyable experience to visitors.  Out of town and online shopping have 
drawn many people away from town centres; thus, businesses found it hard 
to sustain a presence on the High Street.  High rents, competition and 
business rates added to the problem of void premises, a preponderance of 
charity shops in some town centres and low quality retail offers in others. 
Breckland Council had an important role in facilitating the renaissance of its 
town centres.  

Options

1. Members consider the introduction of a discretionary business rate 
relief scheme for new retail businesses filling empty properties within 
the five market towns of Breckland.  The scheme would commence in 
early 2018 with applications accepted over a 12 month period.  The 
scheme would offer up to 80% business rate relief for a 12 month 
period and would be targeted at businesses that met all eligible 
criteria.  The scheme as a whole would be reviewed annually.  
Financial details of the scheme had been attached to the report.

2. Do nothing – continue to offer the current scheme of small business 
relief and the Government Empty Premises relief.

RECOMMEND to Council that the discretionary retail rate relief scheme 
within the five market towns of Breckland, as detailed in the report, be 
adopted.

91/17 QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-18 (AGENDA 
ITEM 9) 

The Executive Member for Finance presented the report which provided 
information on the forecast full year financial position of the Council as at 30 
June 2017 and progress to date on the Moving Forward Transformation 
Programme. He commended the report and drew attention to the under-
spend highlighted at paragraph 1.2. 

Action By



Cabinet
5 September 2017

5

Reasons

To provide timely information to Members of the overall financial position of 
the Council, enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary.

Options

That the report and appendix be noted.

RESOLVED that the report and appendix be noted.

92/17 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 October 2017 at 
9.30am in the Norfolk Room were noted.

93/17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

94/17 PROCUREMENT OF WASTE AND RELATED SERVICES CONTRACT 
(AGENDA ITEM 12) 

Members were provided with a detailed overview of the report.

The Deputy Leader suggested that the delegated authority, referred to in 
recommendation 1, refer instead to the Director of Strategy & Governance 
and the Deputy Leader and the same individuals be appointed to the Board 
referred to in recommendation 4.

Reasons

As set out in the report.

Options

As set out in the report.

RESOLVED that the recommendations, as amended, be approved.

The meeting closed at 10.25 am

CHAIRMAN

Action By


